Correspondence: Zainab Abd Alameir Abd Al Hussein Alabudi, Department of Microbiology, College of Veterinary Medicine, University of Shatrah, Iraq, e-
mail: zainababd@vet.shu.edu.iq, Received: December 22, 2025 Accepted: February 2, 2026
Original Article
Perinatal Journal 2026; 34(1):1368-1384
"Molecular detection and seroprevalence of Foot-And-Mouth
disease virus in cattle herds of Thi-Qar province, Iraq"
Zainab Abd Alameir Abd Al Hussein Alabudi1*, Basim Abdul Hussein Jarullah2, Ashwaq Jabbar Felaih3

the amino
acid residue
SNP type Nomenclature GenBank
  1 771 T>C 1,2 D945 Silent p.945D= HQ113233.1
  2 774 T>C 1,2 V946 Silent p.946V= HQ113233.1
  3 524 G>C 3 R869 Missense p.869R>P MT602090.1
  4 339 A>G 4,5,6,7,11,12 A803 Silent p.803A= OP957418.1
  5 348 T>C 4,5,6,7,11,12 H806 Missense p.806H>Q OP957418.1
  6 408 C>T 4,5,11,12 T826 Silent p.826= OP957418.1
  7 435 G>A 4,5,11,12 P835 Silent p.835P= OP957418.1
A 8 523 G>A 4,5,11,12 A865 Missense p.865A>T OP957418.1
  9 681 C>T 4,5,6,7,11,12 A917 Silent p.917A= OP957418.1
  10 783 C>T 4,5,11,12 N951 Silent p.951N= OP957418.1
  11 109 A>G 8,9,10 T728 Missense p.728T>A OM455481.1
  12 119 A>G 8,9,10 E731 Missense p.731E>G OM455481.1
  13 337 G>T 8,9,10 V804 Missense p.804V>L OM455481.1
  14 673 C>T 8,9,10 L916 Silent p.916L= OM455481.1
  15 119 C>T 1,3,4,71 A2272 Missense p.2272A>V MN983153.1
  16 152 A>G 1,7,71,75 Q2283 Missense p.2283Q>R MN983153.1
  17 170 T>G 1,7,13,71,75 V2289 Missense p.2289V>G MN983153.1
  18 222 G>C 3,4,6,7,13 E2306 Missense p.2306E>D MN983153.1
  19 137 G>C 2,53 R2250 Missense p.2250R>P OK422489.1
  20 189 C>T 2,53 H2267 Missense p.2267H>L OK422489.1
  21 57 C>T 5,8,10,12,14,17,19,3
6,37,38,54,
H2251 Silent p.2251H= MT340219.1
  55,63,64,66,68,69,7
2
Molecular detection and seroprevalence of Foot-And-Mouth disease virus in cattle
Perinatal Journal                                                                                                                                  Volume 34 | Issue 1 | 2026 1377
  22 170 T>G 5,8,10,12,14,15,17,1
9,36,37,38,
V2289 Missense p.2289V>G MT340219.1
  54,55,63-70,72
  23 225 T>C 5,8,10,12,14,15,17,1
9,34,36,45,
P2307 Silent p.2307P= MT340219.1
B 54,55,63-69,78
  24 100 G>C 20,22,25,27,28,33,3
9,41-43
A2267 Missense p.2267A>P HQ832585.1
  25 189 C>T 9,20,21,22,24,25-
27,29-31,33,
H2296 Silent p.2296H= HQ832585.1
  39-43,58,61,62
  26 213 T>C 9,21,22,24-
27,29,31,39,43,61,6
2
R2304 Silent p.2304R= HQ832585.1
  27 222 A>G 11,16,23,28,47,48,5
6,57,59,79
E2306 Silent p.2306E= PQ153286.1
  28 127 T>C 31,32,60 S2275 Missense p.2275S>P KC440883.1
  29 170 T>G 31,32,60 V2289 Missense p.2289V>G KC440883.1
  30 199 G>A 35 D2296 Missense p.2296D>N AY593798.1
  31 202 G>A 35 E2297 Missense p.2297E>K AY593798.1
  32 183 T>A 44 A2293 Silent p.2293A= MG983733.1
  33 222 G>C 44 E2306 Missense p.2306E>D MG983733.1
  34 162 G>T 46 L2287 Missense p.2287L>F AY593752.1
  35 185 T>C 74 V2294 Missense p.2294V>A OK318523.1
  36 192 T>G 74 S2296 Silent p.2296S= OK318523.1
  37 180 T>C 76,77 L1357 Silent p.1357L= KJ144929.1
  38 105 G>A 1,5,6,9,11,15-17,20 Q580 Silent p.Q580= PQ153287.1
  39 138 G>A 1,5,6,9,11,15-17,20 S591 Silent p.S591= PQ153287.1
  40 156 T>C 1,5,6,9,11,15-17,20 S597 Silent p.S597= PQ153287.1
  41 273 G>C 1,5,6,11,15-17,20 P636 Silent p.P636= PQ153287.1
  42 453 G>A 1,5,6,11 G696 Silent p.G696= PQ153287.1
  43 722 T>G 1,5,6,11,16,17,20 V786 Missense p.786V>G PQ153287.1
  44 751 T>A 1,5,6,9,11,15-17,20 Y796 Missense p.796Y>N PQ153287.1
C 45 375 T>C 2,3,4,13,14 D125 Silent p.125D= OP189368.1